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Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: The rate of interest, as my hon. friend would understand, depends upon the project, the period for which the loan is ask&L for, and it varies from loan to loan.

Shri Heda: May I know approxi mately what will be the loan involved in the foreign exchange that is need ed for the schemes enumerated under the three heads given here?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It is difficult to say that, until we get from the World Bank an idea as to what they are going to finance. I cannot say precisely what our foreign ex change needs will be. Actually our foreign exchange needs are consi derably greater than what we can expect the World Bank to finance so far as our Railway requirements are concerned.

Shri Joachim Alva: In the matter of the purchase of boeing jets for the Air India International, was it open to the Air International, to go to other world centres of aviation and buy similar jets, or did the World Bank give any kind of direction that these should be purchased only from America?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Well, Sir, so far as the loan that has been floated by the Air India International is concerned, their needs are not completely covered by the loan that is given by the World Bank. We have had a floatation in New York, America, and we are also expecting some loan in respect of the sterling component of the needs of the Air India International in respect of the purchase of boeing jets.

Shri H. C. Mathur: May I know what is the estimated expectation of the Government of India?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. We will go to the next question.

Zoological Survey Headquarters
*334. Shri Sadhan Gupta: Will the

Minister of Education and Secienttftc Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to shift the Headquarters of the Zoological Survey of India from Calcutta; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Education and Scientific Research (Shri M. M.
Das): (a) No, Sir. The matter is under consideration.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: Is it a fact that it was completed to build a fire proof house to house the valuable col lections under the Zoological Survey of India, and the construction of this House has now been abandoned because of the decision to transfer the headquarter of the Zoological Survey of India from Calcutta, although the preliminary work in connection with the construction was undertaken two years ago?

Shri M. M. Das: It is a fact that a decision was taken for building a fire proof building for preserving the spirit-preserved specimens of the Zoo logical Department and also other departments in Calcutta, but the con struction was not begun. It has not yet been abandoned. There has been some difficultly and the construc tion has been simply postponed tor the time being.

Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya: What are the difficulties?

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the difficulties have been discussed with the State Government of West Bengal? If it is a question of want of lands, may I know whether the 50 acres of land lying with the Central Government there will be utilised?

Shri M. M. Das: As far as I know, no discussion has been held with the State Government, but it is a fact that the Government of India has got some areas of land in Calcutta. What is the exact area of that land, whether it is 50 acres or 100 acres, I do not know. Only recently the Government of West Bengal acquired for the Govemment of India aboirt 27 acres of land in exchange of the Hastings House property which formerly belonged to the Government of India.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: May I know what the difficulties actually are, because the House apparently was to have been constructed in the com pound of the Indian Museum in Cal cutta and so it does not appear to be a question of want of land?

Shri M. M. Das: Perhaps the hon.
Member is referring to the fire-proof building. I do not know what is the exact cause for postponing construc tion of this building. The decision was taken in the year 1952. The information which is at present at my disposal—and I do not want to com mit myself upon that— is that there is a small tank in the compound of the Indian Museum in Calcutta. That tank was to be filled up and the building was to be built there.
Therefore, some time must pass for the settling up of the newly filled tank. Some such difficulties are there.

Shri B. C. Ghose: From the answer to the first part of the question, I presume that it is not proposed to shift the headquarters from Calcutta.
Then, I should like to ask what is the matter under consideration.

Shri M. M. Das: I think so far as my poor knowledge in English goes, we have interpreted this question as to whether the Government of India have decided to shift the headquarters of the Zoological Survey of India from Calcutta.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: The word is “proposed” .

Shri M. M. Das: There is a differ ence between “whether it is proposed to shift" and “whether there is a pro posal before the Government to shift” .
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Shri A. C. Guha: How long will the*

Government allow these private col lieries to be closed down and when dô
the Government intend to intervene so that the collieries may be worked?’

